900302944 10/02/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM318801

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Steel City Capital Funding		09/25/2014	a division of PNC Bank, N.A., a national banking association: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	C&M Technologies Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	51 South Walnut Street	
City:	Wauregan	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06387	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Name:	Watermill-C&M Acquisition, Inc.	
Street Address:	2711 Centreville Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2480503	C&M DURALON
Registration Number:	2518086	QUAD CLEAR
Serial Number:	75660573	C&M MEGAFLEX
Registration Number:	2474148	DURALON
Serial Number:	75397510	SPIRALINK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye TRADEMARK

900302944 REEL. 005373 FRAME. 0400

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 126794-01003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy D. Pecsenye

SIGNATURE: /Timothy D. Pecsenye/

DATE SIGNED: 10/02/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC-CM IP Releasees#page1.tif source=PNC-CM IP Releasees#page2.tif source=PNC-CM IP Releasees#page3.tif source=PNC-CM IP Releasees#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005373 FRAME: 0401

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

C&M Technologies Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 51 South Walnut Street, Wauregan, Connecticut 06387 ("Borrower"), granted a security interest in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in the Trademarks (including without limitation, those items listed in Attachment A) to Steel City Capital Funding, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, as successor as agent for Lenders to Steel City Portfolio I, LLC (formerly known as Steel City Capital Funding, LLC) a Delaware Limited Liability Company, located at 1600 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 (in its capacity as agent under the Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2008 between Borrower, certain other parties and PNC Bank, National Association as agent, "Agent"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2008 at Reel/Frame No.: 3758/0488. Agent hereby confirms that it fully and irrevocably terminates its security interest and releases the security interest recorded at Reel/Frame No.: 3758/0488 held by Agent.

This Termination and Release of Security Interest hereby confirms the termination and release of any and all previous security interests granted by Borrower to Agent. To correct the chain of title for the trademarks set forth in Attachment A, Agent hereby confirms that it fully and irrevocably terminates any and all of its security interests and releases the security interest held by Agent. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall be construed or interpreted under any circumstances, to release or terminate any security interest granted by Borrower to PNC Bank, National Association in any other capacity (specifically including pursuant to its capacity as agent under that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2008 among Borrower, certain affiliate(s) of Borrower, the lenders party thereto and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent) or recorded at any Reel/Frame No. other than 3758/0488.

STEEL CITY CAPITAL FUNDING, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, as successor as agent for Lenders to Steel City Portfolio I, LLC (formerly known as Steel City Capital Funding, LLC)

· *

Name:

Title:

Date:

126794.01003/12445179v.1

Attachment A1

MARK	REGISTRATION NO. (SERIAL NO.)
C&M DURALON	2,480,503
DURALON	2,474,148
QUAD CLEAR	2,518,086
C&M Megaflex	Expired
SPIRALINK	Expired

126794.01003/12445168v.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005373 FRAME: 0403

¹ For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall be construed or interpreted under any circumstances, to release or terminate any security interest granted by Borrower to PNC Bank, National Association in any other capacity (specifically including pursuant to its capacity as agent under that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2008 among Borrower, certain affiliate(s) of Borrower, the lenders party thereto and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent) or recorded at any Reel/Frame No. other than 3758/0488.

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

Watermill-C&M Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Borrower"), granted a security interest in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in the Trademarks (including without limitation, those items listed in Attachment A) to Steel City Capital Funding, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, as successor as agent for Lenders to Steel City Portfolio I, LLC (formerly known as Steel City Capital Funding, LLC), a Delaware Limited Liability Company, located at 1600 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 (in its capacity as agent under the Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2008 between Borrower, certain other parties and PNC Bank, National Association as agent, "Agent"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2008 at Reel/Frame No.: 3758/0488. Agent hereby confirms that it fully and irrevocably terminates its security interest and releases the security interest recorded at Reel/Frame No.: 3758/0488 held by Agent.

This Termination and Release of Security Interest hereby confirms the termination and release of any and all previous security interests granted by Borrower to Agent. To correct the chain of title for the trademarks set forth in Attachment A, Agent hereby confirms that it fully and irrevocably terminates any and all of its security interests and releases the security interest held by Agent. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall be construed or interpreted under any circumstances, to release or terminate any security interest granted by Borrower to PNC Bank, National Association in any other capacity (specifically including pursuant to its capacity as agent under that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2008 among Borrower, certain affiliate(s) of Borrower, the lenders party thereto and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent) or recorded at any Reel/Frame No, other than 3758/0488.

STEEL CITY CAPITAL FUNDING, a division of PNC Bank, National Association, as successor as agent for Lenders to Steel City Portfolio I, LLC (formerly known as Steel Ofty Capital Funding, LLC)

Mairia

Title:

Data

.....

126794.01003/12445168v.1

Attachment A1

MARK	REGISTRATION NO. (SERIAL NO.)
C&M DURALON	2,480,503
DURALON	2,474,148
QUAD CLEAR	2,518,086
C&M Megaflex	Expired
SPIRALINK	Expired

126794.01003/12445168v.2

RECORDED: 10/02/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005373 FRAME: 0405

¹ For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall be construed or interpreted under any circumstances, to release or terminate any security interest granted by Borrower to PNC Bank, National Association in any other capacity (specifically including pursuant to its capacity as agent under that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2008 among Borrower, certain affiliate(s) of Borrower, the lenders party thereto and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent) or recorded at any Reel/Frame No. other than 3758/0488.